

No. 22-5074
Oral Argument Not Scheduled

United States Court of Appeals
for the
D.C. Circuit

ITServe Alliance

Appellant,

v.

Department of Homeland Security,

Appellee.

On appeal from an order entered by the
United States District Court for the
District of Columbia,
No. 20-CV-3855

**Brief Amicus Curiae of the Immigration Reform
Law Institute and U.S. Tech Workers in
Support of Appellees**

John M. Miano
Christopher Hajec
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE
20 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington DC 2002
(202) 232-5590

Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	1
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	1
Table of Contents	1
Table of Authorities	2
Statutes and Regulations	4
Identify and Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. Federal Agencies are faced with fraud on a massive scale in the H-1B visa program.	8
II. Congress has severely restricted the Department of Labor’s role in the H-1B visa program.	10
III. A Labor Condition Application does not identify a worker.	11
IV. The approval of a subsequent Labor Condition Application cannot constitute approval to move a worker because Labor Condition Applications do not identify workers and the Department of Labor has no knowledge of where non- immigrants are working on H-1B visas.	13
V. Allowing employers to move H-1B workers without filing an amended visa petition would undermine the statutory visa quotas.	15
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A)	19
Certificate of Service.....	20

Table of Authorities

Case Law:

<i>Franchitti v. Cognizant Tech. Sols. Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-06317, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155008 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2021)	14
<i>In re Simeio Solutions, LLC</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 542 (B.I.A. April 9, 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Guntipally</i> , No. 16-CR-00189-LHK-1, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38898 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Prasad</i> , No. 2:16-cr-00244-KJM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130971 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2018)	9, 14

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)	2, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1).....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)(E)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)(F)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(G)(v)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(3)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)	2, 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(5).....	2, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1184(i).....	2

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(8)(iii)(F).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(8)(iii)(F)(4).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(8)(iii)(F)(5).....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 14,451	4

Other Authorities:

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Form I-129.....	5, 12
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Instructions for Petition for Nonimmigrant Worker</i> , Form I-129.....	12
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Optional Checklist for Form I-129 H-1B Filings</i> , Form M735.....	12–13
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>H-1B Benefit Fraud & Compliance Assessment</i> , Sept. 2008.....	8
U.S. Department of Labor Form ETA-9035.....	2, 11, 13, 15–16
U.S. Department of Labor Inspector General, <i>Semiannual Report to Congress</i> , Oct. 1, 2020–Mar. 31, 2021	11
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Sunnyvale Man Sentenced To 15 Months For Visa Fraud</i> , Nov. 23, 2021	8
Press Release, <i>Wright State University Agrees to Pay Government \$1 Million for Visa Fraud</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, November 16, 2018	8, 17
Press Release, <i>Tracy California resident convicted on multiple counts of “H-1B” visa fraud, aggravated identity theft</i> , U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement, Aug. 6, 2019.....	15
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>H-1B Visa Program: Reforms Are Needed to Minimize the Risks and Costs of Current Program</i> , Jan. 2011.....	4
Julia Preston, <i>Pink Slips at Disney. But First, Training Foreign Replacements</i> . N.Y Times, June 3, 2015	6
Ethan Baron, <i>H-1B: Chinese woman, in U.S. on visa, indicted over alleged visa fraud involving thousands of foreign citizens</i> , San Jose Mercury-News, July 26, 2019.....	8
Rachel Weiner, <i>Va. man behind \$20 million H-1B visa fraud faces deportation after prison</i> , Washington Post, Dec. 28, 2017	8–9

Statutes and Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 655.705 What Federal agencies are involved in the H-1B and H-1B1 programs, and what are the responsibilities of those agencies and of employers?
